sdudnsnsiinwdsiusaudaidan
QUALIFYING ROUND STARTING FIELD CATEGORIES
THAILAND DEVELOPMENT TOUR 2025
sdudninisiinuaviusaudaidan uae Thailand Development Tour Felzfinuainuiutinnasnluwsazsians
wisdfusaudnidanuas Thailand Development Tour Eaaamuandudod da
Thailand Development Tour Qualifying Round categories, which are used to determine the qualifying starting fields
for each Thailand Development Tour events are detailed in the order below:
1. Fudu 61-80 waziana (aniuld&nauaa) ann Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024
61 — 80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.
1 w5 dued TPGA2024-61-80-79

2. Sudu 61-80 waziaua (aniuld&nawa) aan Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 202

2 s3arg) ﬁ‘%ﬁmqaﬁnﬁ TDT2024-61-80-61
3 Jondzg] S TDT2024-61-80-62
4 qin3IInH Auanday TDT2024-61-80-66
5 1enTy urugyd TDT2024-61-80-73
6 037 ayWusAUMY TDT2024-61-80-74
7 0i waaigning TDT2024-61-80-78
8 oigtyt Juisiiad TDT2024-61-80-79

3. dudu 21 - 80 waziaua (aniu'ld&niua) aan Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025

21-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025

9 UNNW I1TUE TDT2025-41-80-53
10 USuns Twsnmd TDT2025-41-80-62
11 e3tug 2ARITUUTS TDT2025-41-80-62
12 Wues 1a3nygy TDT2025-41-80-62
13 dndans lasn TDT2025-41-80-62
14 330 nyzuaiva TDT2025-41-80-62
15 awayns laoauia TDT2025-41-80-72
16  Widgnn eIgAaad TDT2025-41-80-72
17 sunus 1Bpagena TDT2025-41-80-72
18 i Jiwwn TDT2025-41-80-72
19 3304 saugnna TDT2025-41-80-76
20 WINY AUTTINA TDT2025-41-80-76

21 oigwa gausan TDT2025-41-80-76



22 WTIWA EUNYA TDT2025-41-80-80
23 ﬂ’?uﬁ AT TDT2025-41-80-80

4, gfAle3uriieuan Thailand Development Tour 31uu 12 au

12 invitation spots from the Thailand Development Tour

24 TTENa qs:ﬁ"«mz (A) Invitation spots from TDT

5. &undnenaf
Foreign Members
5.1 dudu 4-6 wagtgua ann Thailand Development Tour final Order of Merit 1l 2024
4 — 6 positions from Thailand Development Tour final order of merit 2024.
25  Soobin Lee FMTDT2024 4-6-6

5.2 dudu 4-6 a1n Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025
4-6 positions from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025.

26 Hyeonseop LEE FMTDT2025 4-6-4
27 Thammalack BOUAHOM FMTDT2025 4-6-5
28 Julian HOOD FMTDT2025 4-6-6

6. dudu 61 - 80 uaviaua (antiuladnsual) ann Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025
61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025

7. dudu 81- 100 wagztaua a1n Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

81-100 positions and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.

8. dudu 81- 100 waztaua ann Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

81-100 positions and ties from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.

29 a;m‘ ’Nﬁjﬂiﬁ]ﬁ TDT2024-81-100-84

30 STTAIUNT SUNNBUAWNMY  TDT2024-81-100-87

Qs Afﬂl

31  @n@Te @swnen TDT2024-81-100-89
32 2INR m}maa TDT2024-81-100-90

9. #unfnuas Thailand Development Tour W'biatlusdudns 1-8 suuu uay (1)-(8) fuald

Member of Thailand Development Tour in order as ineligible in categories 1-8 above.

33  dnsy ausnuseud Member of Thailand Development Tour
34  suzie LAasA@sanmeal Member of Thailand Development Tour
35 alguuii dungan Member of Thailand Development Tour
36 Seokmin Ko Member of Thailand Development Tour
37 Juderus wlwgrans Member of Thailand Development Tour
38 25LuE LAY Member of Thailand Development Tour
39  Jdgm U@ TaEY Member of Thailand Development Tour

40  WANNY LEEATENR Member of Thailand Development Tour



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

pl5ARA aenIAUU
Joh Takeuchi
WaiTNT NIed
SANGIL SEO
sUdnd aanduiadios
atlus AIIUNT
5632 WNaUIYAA
23eyE ANITIINA
Auanwad aiydania

25Lus Tnanvia

=0

fafe gfias
aNdAs LUIGUUN
N3ANT SUIN5UT
Gilbum Kang

o,

AnTnal TaUOIWIANE

A2 WuINRU

AN Funsiiu

595U5Y JA5LI3A979
AlNSEUU NABYFILATHS
afisny Taguiaavsay
WAT ANKREN

A A UIELNA
Aldu Wunasiauna

ua ol naWaulnaa
2887 LRI

35 audnsg

Andde] Ns9NaA

F6wssd ahealszaag
U520 gnarssal
\Aasfinal fndng

Paul G Harris

flanajuasal Jnadusin
358 A1R19U

alsaile Fauilsean
Dongyoon Oh

NaeANR SaulssaInng

Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour

Member of Thailand Development Tour



79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

Zaeem Jafri

algAnT M luatasna
naae vavlnea
adad Fnaunuun
naxol NG
AUARH 1A3UNR
iwdsns Bunasaa
U UszawAud
Fuwanl donsoimun
Alvin Chueng

angug LAaudzain
naEgNIU LNAUIYLASS
1GIINE LATUWTAUNA
WIEWAY IsuTeU
Cullen Plousha
AUNTES JUNTaU
Fsauiond dranuwug
Wraue uavrIAail

Ye Lwin Oo
Gampoong Park
AOBAT LWUTUIRENR
dAAAZLNAS RIUFUANR
556t faunns
AMUWIE LARNAIAD

o '

al55%6 Fuen
TS uLliassnd
WUNT FUAILIEN
WOO SANGHYUN

A IANS Wuatus
fleraing ataune
SULLE U191NTY
Sebastian roa
aaad Asayiug
AlSWA aNsLIALNR

Taaa @dsynu

Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour
Member of Thailand Development Tour

Member of Thailand Development Tour

IWAsRAUD WaUsEArgIUUY Member of Thailand Development Tour

21703 aR1aLNnNE

Anadl tuassssal

Member of Thailand Development Tour

Member of Thailand Development Tour



117 1aua fivnane Member of Thailand Development Tour

118 AAa AnG A3ETTN Member of Thailand Development Tour
119 Jaiu Lﬁ‘].iii]‘l/lﬁ’ Member of Thailand Development Tour
120 ATH§RTIA §I55u50 Member of Thailand Development Tour

vy S a8 v 1

Below are players that ineligible to play in Thailand Development Tour.

(1) finnaawvizue Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit uasil 2022-2024

Winner of Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit, years 2022-2024.

(2) fnnaaWiizugsranisuas Thailand PGA Tour tuil 2023-2025

Tournament Winner of Thailand PGA Tour events, years 2023-2025.

(3) Wnnaawiizugsanisuas Asian Tour w3a ADT uil 2023-2025

Winner of Asian Tour or ADT events, years 2023-2025.

(4) TnnaaWizugsranisuas All Thailand Golf Tour Tufl 2023-2025

Winner of All Thailand Golf Tour events, years 2023-2025.

(5) Top 60 waziaua ann Asian Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

Top 60 and ties from Asian Tour Order of Merit 2024.

(6) Top 40 waziaua ann Asian Development Tour (ADT) Order of Merit 2024.
Top 40 and ties from ADT Final Order of Merit 2024.

(7) Top 40 waziaua ann Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

Top 40 and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.

(8) Top 40 waziaua ann All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

Top 40 and ties from All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.

(9) Top 20 wazigua a1n Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025

Top 20 players (and ties) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025.

(10) Top 20 wastaua ann All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2025

Top 20 players (and ties) from All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2025.

(11) Top 20 waztaua ann Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2025

Top 20 players (and ties) from Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2025.

(12) Top 3 uastaua sgundnenvzné ana Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 1l 2024
Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour final order of merit 2024.
(13) Top 3 uasidgua audns9ré ann Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025
Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025.
UUELNR:

1. mslilasudntan (1) — (8) Wiinatvdunilannardudng aniusrdudnsi 3
Ineligible in (1)-(8) above override all above categories except category 3 above.

2. tinnaavlusrdudnai 4 iadlutinnadWdindanlasu (1) - (8) wia'lilsiflugunda TDT anunsatinsiu



asudvtiunazsuduseTals waazlilasudninisdadududuseda

In case a player in category 3 is also fall into one of the (1)-(8) above. The player is entitled to play in a
tournament and receive prize money, but not eligible to ranked in the order of merit.

3. MsuRauiay dnad s wanads mslsauisuanasidnaauadnisiau 18,9,6,3 nanaNa1FL Un€
wwualuilFauiauviaueanan Taatudaunduannuay 18

Matching Score card means matching for the better score of the last 18,9,6,3 holes respectively, if still tie,
hole by hole matching count back from hole 18.

4, drdudnail anafinsuAlaiiaauanzay Taalufinnsuaaaloniin

The above categories may be revised without prior notice.

'
a a o s,

5. lunsaiiinnasnil 2 ardudna Medaasliagluadudndigonin

In case a player have 2 categories, the player’ name will be list in the higher category

6. InutnnaawuasnIsutu da 132-144 au aaiuldauiaaenssunisinnisutetiudiinus

The estimate field size for each tournament is 132-144 at the discretion of the Tournament Committee.
7. Adaduzadnainssunsianisuaediy dadluviduaalunnnsd

In all cases, the Tournament Committee Decision is FINAL.

AENITUNNTIAATSHZY Thailand Development Tour



