## ลำดับสิทธิ์การเข้าแข่งขันรอบคัดเลือก

## **OUALIFYING ROUND STARTING FIELD CATEGORIES**

THAILAND DEVELOPMENT TOUR 2025

ลำดับสิทธิ์การเข้าแข่งขันรอบคัดเลือก ของ Thailand Development Tour ซึ่งใช้กำหนดจำนวนนักกอล์ฟในแต่ละรายการ แข่งขันรอบคัดเลือกของ Thailand Development Tour เรียงตามลำดับดังนี้ คือ

Thailand Development Tour Qualifying Round categories, which are used to determine the qualifying starting fields for each Thailand Development Tour events are detailed in the order below:

- 1. อันดับ 61-80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024
- 61 80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.
  - 1 บวร ชัยศรี TPGA2024-61-80-79
- 2. อันดับ 61-80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2024
- 61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

2	รัฐวิชญ์ ศิริธนากุลศักดิ์	TDT2024-61-80-61
3	ปุณณวิชญ์ ฮิรายามา	TDT2024-61-80-62
4	ณัฏฐวรรธน์ จินดาย้อย	TDT2024-61-80-66
5	เอกชัย แช่มสุขขี	TDT2024-61-80-73
6	ภูวิช อนุพันธ์สืบสาย	TDT2024-61-80-74
7	ภูมิ พรเจริญทรัพย์	TDT2024-61-80-78
8	ณัฐธัญช์ จุ้ยวรมิตร์	TDT2024-61-80-79

- 3. อันดับ 21 80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025
- 21-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025

9	นัททัน วชนะ	TDT2025-41-80-53	
10	ปรินทร์ โพธิ์กัณฑ์	TDT2025-41-80-62	
11	ศรัณยู อวิหิงสานนท์	TDT2025-41-80-62	
12	มนตรี เจริญสุข	TDT2025-41-80-62	
13	ศักดิ์สิทธิ์ ใจรัก	TDT2025-41-80-62	
14	รัฐภูมิ กระแสร์ชล	TDT2025-41-80-62	
15	มหาสมุทร ใสยสมบัติ	TDT2025-41-80-72	
16	พงษ์สุภัค ศรีสุภัควงศ์	TDT2025-41-80-72	
17	ธนพนธ์ เอี่ยมสอาด	TDT2025-41-80-72	
18	ณัฐวัฒน์ มีเสมา	TDT2025-41-80-72	
19	รัฐภูมิ รัตนฐากูล	TDT2025-41-80-76	
20	พีรพงษ์ ตันชัชวาล	TDT2025-41-80-76	
21	ณัฐพล อุดมรัตน์	TDT2025-41-80-76	

- 22 พัชรพล สายหยุด TDT2025-41-80-8023 กวินท์ วชนะ TDT2025-41-80-80
- 4. ผู้ที่ได้รับเชิญจาก Thailand Development Tour จำนวน 12 คน
- 12 invitation spots from the Thailand Development Tour
  - 24 ราชศักดิ์ สุระสัจจะ (A) Invitation spots from TDT
- 5. สมาชิกต่างชาติ

## Foreign Members

- 5.1 อันดับ 4-6 และเสมอ จาก Thailand Development Tour final Order of Merit ปี 2024
- 4 6 positions from Thailand Development Tour final order of merit 2024.
  - 25 Soobin Lee FMTDT2024 4-6-6
- 5.2 อันดับ 4-6 จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025
- 4-6 positions from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025.
  - 26
     Hyeonseop LEE
     FMTDT2025 4-6-4

     27
     Thammalack BOUAHOM
     FMTDT2025 4-6-5

     28
     Julian HOOD
     FMTDT2025 4-6-6
- 6. อันดับ 61 80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2025
- 61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025
- 7. อันดับ 81- 100 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024
- 81-100 positions and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.
- 8. อันดับ 81- 100 และเสมอ จาก Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2024
- 81-100 positions and ties from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.
  - 29 วรุตม์ วงศ์รุ่งโรจน์ TDT2024-81-100-84
     30 รัชชวินทร์ ธนาเกษมพิพัฒน์ TDT2024-81-100-87
     31 ศักดิ์ชัย ศิริมายา TDT2024-81-100-89
     32 วรพล นุ่มเออ TDT2024-81-100-90
- 9. สมาชิกของ Thailand Development Tour ที่ไม่อยู่ในลำดับสิทธิ์ 1-8 ด้านบน และ (1)-(8) ด้านล่าง

Member of Thailand Development Tour in order as ineligible in categories 1-8 above.

33	ภัทระ อมรเวชรัตน์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
34	ธนะชัย เกียรติศิริลักษณ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
35	ณัฐนนท์ ขันทะชา	Member of Thailand Development Tour
36	Seokmin Ko	Member of Thailand Development Tour
37	วันชัยชนะ พสิษฐ์วสาร	Member of Thailand Development Tour
38	วรเมธ พึ่งเดชะ	Member of Thailand Development Tour
39	วิศรุต นำศิริโยธิน	Member of Thailand Development Tour
40	เหมราช เตียตระกูล	Member of Thailand Development Tour

41	ณัฐกิตติ์ ตยางคนนท์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
42	Joh Takeuchi	Member of Thailand Development Tour
43	พลวีรกร หร่ายวงศ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
44	SANGIL SEO	Member of Thailand Development Tour
45	ธนสิทธิ์ สถาปนเสถียร	Member of Thailand Development Tour
46	อนันต์ คงจันทร์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
47	กรธวัช ชวาลชาญกิจ	Member of Thailand Development Tour
48	อริญชย์ ศุภวรางกูล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
49	กันตพงศ์ ขวัญจังหวัด	Member of Thailand Development Tour
50	วรเมธ โพธิทัต	Member of Thailand Development Tour
51	นิธิชัย ภูมิถาวร	Member of Thailand Development Tour
52	อิทธิศร เบญจตานนท์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
53	กรภัทร์ ธันวารชร	Member of Thailand Development Tour
54	Gilbum Kang	Member of Thailand Development Tour
55	ภัทรภณ โล่ห์สถาพรพิพิธ	Member of Thailand Development Tour
56	พิชยุตม์ สิมะอารีย์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
57	ฐิติกร สถิตย์ศุภมาศ	Member of Thailand Development Tour
58	ศิรชัช พุ่มโกสุม	Member of Thailand Development Tour
59	ภคเทพ สุนทรชื่น	Member of Thailand Development Tour
60	ธรรมธัช วัชระเรืองรุ่ง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
61	ณัฏฐ์ธนน กฤษฎาสุรเศรษฐ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
62	อภิรักษ์ โยธินเรื่องรอง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
63	พชร สกุลยง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
64	ภาณุวิชญ อำนวยพล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
65	กัปตัน เงินทองรัตนกุล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
66	กันตวัฒน์ สิทธิพัฒนไพศาล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
67	วสุธา เพ็ชรช้าง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
68	วีรัช อินฉัตร	Member of Thailand Development Tour
69	ศุภวิชญ์ ทรงกลด	Member of Thailand Development Tour
70	ฐิติพรรษ์ ภาช่วยประคอง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
71	ปรัชญา สุทธิวรรณ	Member of Thailand Development Tour
72	เกียรติคุณ ผิวเกลี้ยง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
73	Paul G Harris	Member of Thailand Development Tour
74	ปัณญ์นธรณ์ วิทยสินธนา	Member of Thailand Development Tour
75	วีระ ศาลางาม	Member of Thailand Development Tour
76	ณัฐดนัย รัตนประภา	Member of Thailand Development Tour
77	Dongyoon Oh	Member of Thailand Development Tour
78	กฤตภาส รัตน์ประสาทพร	Member of Thailand Development Tour

79	Zaeem Jafri	Member of Thailand Development Tour
80	ณัฐภัทร หาญโชคชัยสกุล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
81	กฤตชัย ทองไทย	Member of Thailand Development Tour
82	<u> </u>	Member of Thailand Development Tour
83	กฤษณ์ ฤกษ์สง่า	Member of Thailand Development Tour
84	ภูมภัสส์ เจริญกุล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
85	ทัพปราการ ยิ้มทองสุข	Member of Thailand Development Tour
86	นาวา ประสพสันติ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
87	ชินพัฒน์ ตั้งตรงวัฒนา	Member of Thailand Development Tour
88	Alvin Chueng	Member of Thailand Development Tour
89	อุกฤษฎ์ เอี่ยมสะอาด	Member of Thailand Development Tour
90	กฤษฏ์กวิน เพศประเสริฐ	Member of Thailand Development Tour
91	วุฒิวิทย์ เจริญพรอนุกูล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
92	พงษ์พนิช ภูวธนวัฒน์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
93	Cullen Plousha	Member of Thailand Development Tour
94	อินทรายุธ จันทรัตน์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
95	จีรณุพัฒน์ สำราญพันธุ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
96	พีรดนย์ แสงศรีศิลป์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
97	Ye Lwin Oo	Member of Thailand Development Tour
98	Gampoong Park	Member of Thailand Development Tour
99	กฤษดา เพชรมาลัยกุล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
100	อัคคคะเมศฐ์ สงวนสันติกุล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
101	รัฐธีย์ รัตนากร	Member of Thailand Development Tour
102	ภาณุพงษ์ เกิดทองคำ	Member of Thailand Development Tour
103	ณัฐรัชต์ ชื่นตา	Member of Thailand Development Tour
104	บารเมษฐ์ นาเมืองรักษ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
105	พัชกร จันตาเวียง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
106	WOO SANGHYUN	Member of Thailand Development Tour
107	อัษฎายุทธ พูนอนันต์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
108	ปิยชาติ อยู่สบาย	Member of Thailand Development Tour
109	ธนะชัย บางบำรุง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
110	Sebastian roa	Member of Thailand Development Tour
111	กาณฑ์ จริยะพันธุ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
112	ณัฐพล อมรเวชยกุล	Member of Thailand Development Tour
113	โสภณ ศิริประทุม	Member of Thailand Development Tour
114	เพชรสุคนธ์ ผลประดิษฐานน	n' Member of Thailand Development Tour
115	วรุตม์ ฉลาดแพทย์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
116	กิตติภูมิ เนตรสุวรรณ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour

117 โกมล นิ่งกลาง	Member of Thailand Development Tour
118 ศุภกิตติ์ ศรีธรรม	Member of Thailand Development Tour
119 วาณิช เพ็ชรฤทธิ์	Member of Thailand Development Tour
120 เศรษฐสรรค์ สุวรรณรัตน์	Member of Thailand Development Tour

นักกอล์ฟที่ไม่ได้รับสิทธิ์เข้าร่วมแข่งขัน รายการ Thailand Development Tour ได้แก่

Below are players that ineligible to play in Thailand Development Tour.

(1) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะ Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit ของปี 2022-2024

Winner of Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit, years 2022-2024.

(2) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ Thailand PGA Tour ในปี 2023-2025

Tournament Winner of Thailand PGA Tour events, years 2023-2025.

(3) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ Asian Tour หรือ ADT ในปี 2023-2025

Winner of Asian Tour or ADT events, years 2023-2025.

(4) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ All Thailand Golf Tour ในปี 2023-2025

Winner of All Thailand Golf Tour events, years 2023-2025.

(5) Top 60 และเสมอ จาก Asian Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

Top 60 and ties from Asian Tour Order of Merit 2024.

(6) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก Asian Development Tour (ADT) Order of Merit 2024.

Top 40 and ties from ADT Final Order of Merit 2024.

(7) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

Top 40 and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.

(8) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2024

Top 40 and ties from All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2024.

(9) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025

Top 20 players (and ties) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025.

(10) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2025

Top 20 players (and ties) from All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2025.

(11) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2025

Top 20 players (and ties) from Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2025.

(12) Top 3 และเสมอ สมาชิกต่างชาติ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit ปี 2024

Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour final order of merit 2024.

(13) Top 3 และเสมอ สมาชิกต่างชาติ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025

Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2025.

## หมายเหตุ:

1. การไม่ได้รับสิทธิ์ตาม (1) – (8) ให้มีผลบังคับเหนือทุกลำดับสิทธิ์ ยกเว้นลำดับสิทธิ์ที่ 3

Ineligible in (1)-(8) above override all above categories except category 3 above.

2. นักกอล์ฟในลำดับสิทธิ์ที่ 4 หากเป็นนักกอล์ฟที่เข้าเงื่อนไขตาม (1) – (8) หรือไม่ได้เป็นสมาชิก TDT สามารถเข้าร่วม

การแข่งขันและรับเงินรางวัลได้ แต่จะไม่ได้รับสิทธิ์การจัดอันดับเงินรางวัล

In case a player in category 3 is also fall into one of the (1)-(8) above. The player is entitled to play in a tournament and receive prize money, but not eligible to ranked in the order of merit.

3. การเปรียบเทียบ สกอร์ การ์ด หมายถึง การเปรียบเทียบสกอร์ที่ดีที่สุดของการเล่น 18,9,6,3 หลุมตามลำดับ หากยัง เสมอใหเปรียบเทียบหลมต่อหลุม โดยนับย้อนกลับจากหลุม 18

Matching Score card means matching for the better score of the last 18,9,6,3 holes respectively, if still tie, hole by hole matching count back from hole 18.

4. ลำดับสิทธิ์นี้ อาจมีการแก้ไขเพื่อความเหมาะสม โดยไม่มีการแจ้งล่วงหน้า

The above categories may be revised without prior notice.

5. ในกรณีที่นักกอล์ฟมี 2 ลำดับสิทธิ์ รายชื่อจะไปอยู่ในลำดับสิทธิ์ที่สูงกว่า

In case a player have 2 categories, the player' name will be list in the higher category

6. จำนวนนักกอล์ฟของการแข่งขัน คือ 132-144 คน ดยเป็นไปตามที่คณะกรรมการจัดการแข่งขันกำหนด

The estimate field size for each tournament is 132-144 at the discretion of the Tournament Committee.

7. คำตัดสินของคณะกรรมการจัดการแข่งขัน ถือเป็นที่สิ้นสุดในทุกกรณี

In all cases, the Tournament Committee Decision is FINAL.

คณะกรรมการจัดการแข่งขัน Thailand Development Tour